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W Re: Town and Country Utilities Company; 

Application for Acknowledgement of Corporate Reorganization 
Our File No. 40050.03 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Enclosed please find an original and seven (7)  copies of an Application for Acknowledgment 
o f'corporatc Reorganization, Conversion to a Limited Liability Corporation, and Name Change for 
'I'own and Country Utilities Company for filing with the Commission. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call. 

COM 

CTR 

ECR 

GCL I 
h e m  

Ikclosures W@A -- 

SGA -- 
- 'ferry I Iolihen, Esq. 

Michael Acosta P.E. 
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Sincerely, / 

.~ 

d o h n  R.&ins 
For the Firm 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for acknowledgement ) 
of corporate reorganization, 1 
conversion to a limited liability 1 

Town and Country Utilities Company 1 
08 O P - f J -  corporation, and name change for 1 Docket No. 

APPLICATION FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CORPORATE 
REORGANIZATION, CONVERSION TO A LIMITED LIABILITY CORPORATION AND 

NAME CHANGE 

Town and Country Utilities Company (“Company” or “Applicant”), by and through its 
undersigned counsel and pursuant to Sections 367.071 Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.039, 
Florida Administrative Code, hereby applies for acknowledgement of corporate reorganization, 
conversion to a limited liability corporation and name change, and in support submits the 
following information: 

1. The full name and address of the Applicant: 

Town and Country Utilities Company 
17837 Murdock Circle 
Port Charlotte, Florida 33948 

2. The name, address, telephone number, facsimile number and email address of 
Applicant’s counsel are: 

John R. Jenkins, Esq. 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Phone: (850) 877-6555 
Fax: (850) 656-4029 

v . *“. jjenkins@rsbattorne ys.com L. 1 
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Applicant provided only water service to the 92,000 acre Babcock Ranch in Lee and Char lbe  E 
Counties pursuant to Public Service Commission (“PSC”) Certificate 613-W. In July 2@3, uz 
Babcock Florida Company, the parent company of the Applicant, entered into an Agreeme&$o tv 
merge with MSKP 111, Inc. (“MSKP”), with Babcock Florida Company as the surviving entity, @d a 

the merger was closed, subject to PSC approval. On October 2, 2006 the PSC issued Order$lo.c, 
PSC-O6-0809-FOF-W, Final Order Approving Transfer of Majority Organizational Control. 

resulting in the MSKP’s acquisition of the Babcock Ranch, and the Applicant. On July 3 1, 29f)6,c7 0 

4. In November 2005, MSKP entered into an Agreement for Sale and Purchase with 
the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida, the Florida 
Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission, the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer 
Services, and Lee County, as purchasers of approximately 73,400 acres of the Babcock Ranch 



(5,620 in Lee County to be acquired by the County) for preservation purposes. The acquisition 
was the single largest expenditure of State funds for acquisition of preservation lands in the history 
of the State of Florida. On July 3 1,2006, this transaction was also closed. On October 2,2006 the 
PSC issued Order No. PSC-06-0808-FOF-WU Final Order Approving Transfer which recognized 
the sale to the governmental entities and deletion of 73,400 acres from the Applicant's certificated 
water territory. 

5.  MSKP is proceeding with development of the Babcock Ranch Community on 
18,200 acres in the southwest portion of the Babcock Ranch. To complement water service to 
the project the Applicant will provide wastewater (and reclaimed water) service. On January 29, 
2007 the PSC issued its Order No. PSC-07-0076-PAA-SU Final Order Granting Wastewater 
Certificate and Notice of Proposed Agency Action Order Granting Rule Waiver. Applicant was 
issued Certificate 543-S, Applicant authorizing wastewater service to the Babcock Ranch 
Community in Charlotte and Lee Counties. 

6. Following the acquisition of the Babcock Ranch, divesture of the preservation 
lands to the state and local governments, and initiation of development of the Babcock Ranch 
Community, the Applicant's ownership structure was as follows: 

MSKP Babcock Holdings, LLC 
("MSKP Parent") 

1 
MSKP Southwest Florida Investment Partners, Inc. 

("Babcock Parent") 
I 

Babcock Florida Company 
("Babcock'l) 

I 
Town and Country Utilities Company 

("Applicant") 

Applicant is a subsidiary owned 100% by Babcock, which in turn is owned 100% by Babcock 
Parent, which in turn is owned 100% by MSKP Parent. There are corporate owners of MSKP 
Parent, but they are not relevant to this reorganization. For certain tax and other corporate 
reasons the Applicant is undertaking two changes to its corporate structure: 

0 LLC Conversion - the Applicant is a Florida corporation which seeks the added 
benefits and protections of a limited liability company through conversion to a 
Delaware LLC. 

0 MSKP Parent acquires Applicant's interests from Babcock - a corporate 
reorganization resulting in direct ownership of the Applicant by the MSKP Parent 
rather than indirect ownership through Babcock and the Babcock Parent resulting 
in a simplified corporate structure. 

The reorganization will be effective on or about April 30,2008. The reason for the name change 
is simply to reflect the change in direct ownership and to meet the requirement that a limited 
liability company include the designation "LLC" in its name. 
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7. Both before and after the reorganization, the Applicant is effectively 100% owned by 
MSKP Parent, There is no substantive change in ownership or majority organization control and 
the utility operating assets remain, as before, with the Applicant. Management and operations 
personnel are unchanged. The Company's address will remain unchanged. Company will be 
renamed "MSKP Town and Country LLC" but will file to do business as (d/b/a) "Town and 
Country Utility " . 

8. A statement, signed by a duly authorized representative of MSKP Babcock Holdings, 
LLC, setting out the reasons for the reorganization, conversion and name change and stating that 
the ultimate ownership and control of the Applicant, its assets and operations will continue 
unchanged is attached hereto as Attachment "A". 

9. An original and two copies of a proposed water and wastewater tariff reflecting the 
name change will be filed as a supplement to this Application. 

10. The Applicant's water certificate was issued in 1999 and after a diligent search cannot 
be located. PSC Orders No. PSC-07-0076-PAA-SU which serves as Applicant's wastewater 
certificate is attached hereto as Attachment "B." 

11. A proposed notice to be sent to the utility customers informing them of the name 
change is attached hereto as Attachment "C" hereto. 

WHEREFORE, Town & Country Utilities Company respectfully requests that the 
Commission acknowledge the: 

a. Conversion to a limited liability company; 

b. Corporate reorganization (without change in ultimate ownership); and 

c. Name change to MSKP Town and Country LLC d/b/a Town and Country Utility. 

Respectfully submitted this 
29th day of April 2008, by: 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
(850) 877-6555 
(850) 656-4029 FAX 

{ \  / 

Johhft. Jenkik&sq. 
FL Bar ID No. 435546 
jjenkins@rsbattorneys.com 
Attorneys for 
Town and Country Utilities Company 
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MSKP BABCOCK HOLDINGS, LLC 
17837 Murdock Circle 

Port Charlotte, Florida 33948 

April 29,2008 

Florida Public Service Coniinission 
2540 Sliuniard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Re: Town and Country Utilities Company 

l o  wlioni it  may concern: 

I ani a duly authorized representative of MSKP Babcock Holdings, LLC and ani 
providing this letter in support of the 'Town and Country Utilities Company Application for 
acknowledgement of corporate reorganization, conversion to a limited liability corporation and 
name change. 

Town and Country Utilities Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Babcock Florida 
Company, which is a wholly owned subsidiary of MSKP Southwest Florida Investment Partners, 
Inc., which is a wholly owned subsidiary of MSKP Babcock Holdings, LLC. Following 
reorganization, Town and Country Utilities Company will be owned directly by MSKP Babcock 
Holdings, LLC, rather than indirectly as currently structured. 

Tlie LLC conversion is intended to provide flexibility in  corporate structure, protcction of 
corporate assets, and advantageous tax treatment. The reorganization is intended to simplify the 
ownership structure and eliminatc thc complexity of the current structure. Tlie reason for the 
nanic change is to reflect the change in  direct ownership and to meet the requirenient that a 
limitcd liability company includc the designation "LLC" in its nanic. 

MSKP Babcock I Ioldings, LLC intcnds to continue with the personnel and utility systcin 
operations currently in place, and procced with plans to have Town and Country lltilities 

se: 
Company provide water and wastewater services to the Babcock Ranch Community. 

MSKP BABCOCK I IOLDINGS, LLC 
a Delaware limited liability conipany '- C E  
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By: c--- I , L o $  

,-E -3 C? Charles W. DeSanti, President 0 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SEKVICE COMMISSION 

Ti1 re: Application for DOCKET NO. 060602-STJ 
~4 aslcwalcr scrvicc ORDER N O  PSC-07-0076-PAA-SU 
Courities by Town ISSUED: .I: r:umy 29. 2007 
Company. 

Thc following Commissioners participated in thc disposiiion o f  this mattcr: 

LISA POLA K EDGAR, Chairim:; 
ISILIO ARRIAGA 

MATTHEW M. TiiRTER IT 
KATRINA .:. TEW 

K k N  L11 I L ~ L ' : L L : >  

F l N A L  ORDER GRANTING WASTEWATEK~C'ERTIFICATF AND 
NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY: ,4CTION 

ORDER GRANTING RULE WAl\FR 

BY THE COMMTSSION: 

NOTICE is hcrcby givcn by thc Florics Public Scn ', c: Cx"ss ;on  that thc action 
d!scussed herein regarding Iht. tule waiver is preliLninary in mtlw and will beconie final unless a 
p ~ r s v n  whose inleresls arc sd7stantially af'lected Lies a petition io: a I'ormal protxediiig, pursuant 
to K d c  25-22.(t29, Florida .4rlministrativc C'odc. 

B w  IC .ground 

Toum and Country Y-;lilities Company (Town mid C'vuntry or utility) i s  a Class C utility 
pnx-idiiig water sen'ice to the Rabcock Ranch. The ulilit; ' 1 .  i.1 the Southwe4 Florida Water 
h4anagemenl Dislricl and lhe South Florida Water Mmagemeiit 7Jislricl. Thc par1 o[' thc utility 
t l is t  is situated in Lee County is in a u'aler use caution area of Ihe South Florida Water 
hlanagcmcnt District. Thc utility rcccivcd its watcr ccrtifica:i. in J 999.' In 2006 thc utility's 
p r c t i t  company transfcrrcd and mcrgcd with tlic 'mycr and 1':,IIc.~cd -i\iith a l,i,*gc portion of  thc 
iiLiIily's c,eniGcaled Len-itory being lransfkrred to governmenla! The uliliiy's 2005 
a i i u t ~ a l  rcport sliows gross r L . t x "  ni'$130,430 a!!d ncl opcrnliijg losscs oC$IY,377, 

I Orclcr No, PSC-99-219S-PAA.M"J5 issucd Novcmhcr S. i 09;, in Dockct No. 98 13SS-WJ. in  rc :  Applicat.ion fbr 
certificate to operate awater utili?. in Charlotte and Lee Cow. tjes, by Town and Countm Utilities Company. 

Transfer u:as approved p u - s u m  to Order No. PSC-06-08,:'IO-FOF-wU. issued October 2, 2006, in Docket No. 
O6052U-WJ, In re: Applicatiyii for tmmfer of iiinioritv orgx-rjonal control of Tomi. and Couiittrv Utilities 
Coriipariy, liolder of Certificate. No. 6 13-W in Cliclrlotte and L.qe-~nntirs, from Babcock Florida Conipnnv to 
.VSKP Ut, Iuc. Partial transfer to go\:criiin(;t~t w a h  xpprovcd pursuaiit tl) Ordcr No. PSC-OG-O808-FOF-\~ issucd 
Octobcr 2 ,  2006. in Dockct No. 060S.X-UrTJ, 111 rc: Appliration for tra~-,+I<Lc$ portion of Matcr facilities opcratcd 
uiidcr C,'ci-tific;ttr: No. 61 3-If7 in C'harlotte aiid Lce C'ouiitic\ from Tofin <?mitr\ Utilitics Comnanv t o  Statc of 
Florida aid Lee County. 

EXHIBIT la 



( ~ > K L ) E K  NO. PSC-07-0076-PAA-SU 
DOCKET NO. 0606C)Z-SIl 
PAGE 2 

On September 1 1, 2006, the utility filed its application .Tor original wastewater certificate 
in  Lee and Charlotte Counties. The utility anticipates serving approximately 1 9,500 residential 
uni ta ,  6 million square feet ol*nonresiclential space (including hotel, ot'iice, and retail), and a golr 
coursc dcvclopmcnt whcn build out is rcachcd. I'hc utility mticipsltcs comiiicacing scivicc in 
June, 20 10. 

The utility's inilial applicalion was round !o be dekient .  In addition, the applicant 
requested a temporary waiver or the rules requiring idormation necessary to establish rates since 
tlic development is in tlic very early planning stagc. Pursuant to Section 120.542, Florida 
Statutes, notice of the petition Ibr waiver was published in the Florida Adminislraliie Weekly on 
Dcccnibcr X, 3006. No writlcn commcnts u'crc rcccived and thc time for filing such has cxpircd. 
\Yc havc jurisdiction pursuant to Scctions 120.542: 367.03 1, and 367.045, Florida Statutcs. 

-- \?:aiver 

Rule 25-30.033(1)(11) (j), (k), (in), (o), (r), (t), (u), (v). and (wl. Florida Administrative 
C'odc, dirccts thc applicant for an original ccrtificatc to file inf~i-matioii ncccssary for wtting 
initial rate5 and charges, including: the number of equivalent residential connections (ERCs) 
proposed to be served by meter size and customer class, eviclt.iit*e thcit the utility owns the land 
upm wliicli the utility lBcilitiec are or will be located, a propoced tariff, a detailed cystein niap 
shouiiig the proposed lines, lreatment racilities and the territory to be sewed, a slalemeni 
regarding the separate capxities of the propostd lines and treatnieiit Iaciliiies, a financial 
ststcmcut for utility operations,' a cost study supporting proposcd ratcs and charges, schcdulcs 
~hov,~iiig fhc projcctcd coW and opcrating cxpcnsc'c, and a schcdulc showing thc projcctcd 
capital stiucture. Town and County has asked for a teniporaTy waiver of these parts of the rule 
so that 11 may rcccib c its ccrliiicatc and Ihcn procccd with cnviroiixricntal pcr'mitting. Whcn 
Towx and County has rcceived its pcrmits it will bc able to providc accuratc cost cstirnatcs, 
schediileh, and cos1 studies to support inilial rates and charges 

Scction 120.542, Florida Statutcs, authorizcs this C.ommission to grant varianccs or 
waiver3 to tlie requirements 01' its rilles where the person swject to the ixles Itas demonctl-ated 
that the underlying purpose of the statute has been or will be achieved by other means, and strict 
application of the d e s  would cause the person 5itbstanlial hardship or would violate principles 
ciC fairness. "Substantial hardship" as d e h e d  i i \  this section i.ileans demonwaied economic, 
tcchi?ological> lcgal, or othcr hardship. 

Thc uridcrlyirig slalutory provisions pcrtainh~q tc, thc abovc-mcntioiicd rulcs arc Scctions 
367.03 I and 367.045, Florida Statutes. Section 367.03 1 :-cquil-cs cach utility seeking to providc 
water and wastewater service to obtain a certificate 01. authtrrization f'i-om Lhe Conmission prior 
to obtaining permits from the Department of Environmentslr Protection and water management 
districts. Scction 367.045(5)(a), Florida Statutcs, statcs that thc Commission may grant a 
ccrtiiicatc of mithorizat.icm if it is in tho public intcrcst. 'I'tic purposc of Scctioiis 367.03 1 mid 

~ ~~ ~ ~~ ~ 

.' Inforinatiuu conccming the iipplicai.lt's financial ability to provide sc~vic~' was prcividcd pursuant to Rulc 25-  
30.033( l)(c). Florida Actininistrati1.e Codc, and thc dctailed fiiiaiiciai staicment rcquircd by Rulc 2_5-30.033( I j(r), 
Florida ,4diniilistrativ.e Code, is not required to detenniiie financial ability. 
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367.045, Florida Stalutes, is to ensure that a utility has the liiiancial and technical ability to 
provide service, that there is a need for service in the proposed service area, and to determine the 
esistence or nonexislence of service from other sources within geographical proximity to the 
proposcd sci-vicc arca. Waivcr of thc parts of thc ivlc that rcquirc information to bc filcd that is 
needed to set rates will not prevent us from detemiining whether the utility is financially or 
tcclinically ablc to providc SCTVICC, whcthcr thc servicc is nccdcd, or whcthcr scrvicc can bc 
pro\ ided rrom olher sources when the application lor original cerLilicaie is before this 
C'ommission. Rates can be sel a1 a laler date. and olien are.' 

The development planned lbr the Town and Country territory will need wastewater 
scnicc i n  20 10. Currcntly, Town and County is thc water scrvicc providcr for this arca. Town 
and Country statcs that although it docs not cxpcct to providc scrvicc for approxirnatcly four 
vears, Section 367.031, Florida Statutes, requires that a utility obtain a certificate from the 
Commission before the Department of E-nviromiiental Protection and the Water Management 
District may issuc construction mid opcrating pcrmits. As siich, 'l'own niid Country cmiiiot 
procurc a wastewater treatmcnt plant construction permit until it procures a Commission 
ccrtificatc. A waiver is ncccssary bccausc thc utility will not bc ablc to dctcrniinc thc sizc, 
location and the associated costs i t  needs for its treatment facilities until certain threshold issues 
are detemiined. Once the utility's treatment Iacilities are selected and sized, the ulilily may 
coniplete its application for- the necessary peiiiiits and will he able to detentiine liow niacli land i t  
requires (or iLs treatment I'acilities. II' the Commission does not temporarily waive iLs rules, 
however, Town and Country cannot pursue obtaining a ceii il'icate without providing detailed 
facility cost information. Thc hardship crcatcd by this circtu:i:stancc is Town and Country's 
inability to dctcrrniiic thc sizc and location of its facilitics and wsts until thc pcrniits arc obtaincd 
and its inabiiity io proceed with the development of its wastewater facilities to serve the 
ixoposcd scrvicc a x a  il' the uaivcr is not granted. 

When a ulility has met lhe criteria set Ibrth in Section 120.542, Florida Statutes, we have 
granted a temporary waiver of the rules regarding establishment of initial rates and charges and 
hifimatcd tlic two parts of its ccrtification proceedings.' In this casc, ToiYn and Country has inct 
the uiiderlying piii-pose or  Sections 367.03 I and 36'7.045, Florida Statutes. The utility lias shown 
that i t  will suffer substantial hardship i f  all of the provisions of Rule 25-30.033, Florida 
Adiiiiiiistrative Code, are strictly applied. 

Town and Country has rcqucstcd a waivcr of thc rul-:., until it rcccivcs its othcr pcriiiits 
and is closcr to commencing opcratious. Towi and Countp stNcs that it will filc its prqmscd 
tarill's and uthcr rcquircd l'lnancial schcclulcs to scl initial rdtc5 5u I~kicntly in advance ol' 
pro\ iding scrt%x, so that we will havc sullicicnt time for rc,f;cw. Under thcsc circumstances, 

' - See, Order No. PSC-Y8-1644-FOF-WS1 issued December 7, 1998: in Docket No. 980876-u'S, 111 re: L4pplicatioi~ 
for certificate to operate water and wastewater facility in Marion Counw by Ocala Spriii.gs Utilities. Inc., Order No. 
PSC-05-0844-PAA-WS, issued August 18, 2005. i n  Docket No. 050192-WS, 111 re: Application for certificam to 
provide wutcr and wastcwatcr scrvicc iii Suinter Couiitv b v  Ccntml Sumtcr Utilitv Cwnpiniv, O.K., mid Ordcr No. 
PSC-06-0835-PAA-U'S, issued November 9, 2006, in Dockct No. OG0276-WS, In rc: .4ppIicatioia: for certificatcs to 
prwidc watcr aid wastuwatcr servico in Putiiain C.'ount\r by Mariposa Utilities Company, LLC. 
' Order No. PSC-98- 1644-FOF-WS, Order No. PSC-OS-OS44-PA4-WS, aid Order No. PSC-06-0835-PAA-IVS. 
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we llnd that the utility has met the requirements Cound in Section 120.542. Florida Slalules, and 
lire grant Town and Country's petition for temporary waiver of Rules 25-30.033 (l)(h), a), (k), 
im).  (o) ,  (r), (t), (LL), (v), and (w), Florida Administrdlivs Cocle, unlil it has conipleled its 
pcrtnitting and is c loscr to comiiicnccnicnt of opcrations. 

\V astcwratcr Ccrti ficatc 

T0u.n and Counuy filed its conipleted application (other- than the waiver items) l'or an 
origiiial wastcwatcr ocrtificatc to provide scnicc in Charlotte aiid Lee Countics on Novciiibcr 3. 
2006. The application is in compliance with the governing statute, Section 367.045, Florida 
Statutcs, and othcr pertinent statutcs and adminislratibc rulcs conccrning an application I'or 
original ccrtificatc. N o  objections to thc noticc of application Iiavc bccn rcccivcd and thc tirnc 
for filing such has expired 

'1'0w.n and Country has not providcd cvidcncc that tlic utility owns tho land upon wliich 
thc utility's facilitics will he locatcd. The owner of thc land i?n which the proposed senrice area 
is  situatcd has providcd assurance that i t  will cithcr convcy title to tlic applicant to nll land 
nec,essary for wastewater treatment plans and appurtenant faci 1 ;tics, or enter into a long-term (99- 
year) lease (see Exhibil D lo the application). Accordingly, the applicant has submitted an 
unexecuted copy o f  ai1 extended lease aid lias agreed to file an executed and recorded copy with 
!he Conimissiori within 30 days ol'the issuance ol'the Order setting rates and charges. 

Town and Country has providcd adcquatc scrvicc tcri-itoF and systcrn maps and a 
territory dcscrjption as prcscribcd by Rulc 25-30.033( 1 )( I ) ,  (ni) and in).  Florida Adininistrativc 
Code. A description of the territory requested by the applicaiit is appended to this Order as 
Atiazht~cr~l A. Thc proposcd waslcwatct' S C ~  icc tcrriiory is lor  tlic u c a  currently incluilcd in 
Tcma and Country's water scrvicc arca. 

The applicant appears to have the tinancial and technical ability to provide wastewater 
sen-icc to thc proposcd scrvicc arca. Rcgarding financial abili!v, thc application includcs a lcttcr 
~i.niii related p i t i e s  ctatiiig that they will 17rovide neceesar:' w ~ t i i p  ruiidii7g ac we1 I ac; fuiidq 
sufticient to col'er operation shortfalls during the utility's ini i  a1 years. We have reviewed the 
iinaiicial statenleiits ol' the de\ eloper and it appears that there are adequate resoiLrces to supporl 
ihe utility during [lie inilia1 years or operation. 

Rcgarding thc applicant'c technical ability, tlic dcvclopcr indicatcd that i t  will ~iinlic tlic 
liiiaicial arid opcralirig cornrnitnicnt ncccssary l c r  thc utility to bc succcssl'ul in its ctidcavor to 
provide v,.actcwater ccrvicc to thc rcsidentc and businccscs within thc Town aiid Country wrvicc 
ten'ilory. Towm-ds thal end, the applicanl M 111 relain licensed prolessiunals lbr nianagemenl arid 
operation of the utility systems. 

According to thc appiication, thcrc is currcntly a nccd €or wastcwatcr scrvicc within thc 
proposed service tertitoq.. The developer- anticipates that I ie construction o f  the wastewater 
t'aciliticc will coiniiicn~c i n  2007. Thc dcvclopnicnt will concisl of approximately 19,500 Finglc 
I;aiiily residenlial units, approximately 6 million square ltel of nonresidential space (including 
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hotel. ol'lice, and retail), and a go11 course developmenl when build out is reached with demand 
for utility service in June, 2010. Further, the applicant believes there are no other utilities near 
the proposed service area which can provide the necessary w~sL(;: rvaler service, and cunstriiclion 
of l'own and Country is tlic only viablc nltcriiativc. 

The application statcs that tlic provision of scrvicc i n  thc proposcd scrvicc tcrritoty, as 
outlined in the application, is consistenl with the wastewater sections of the local comprehensive 
plan for Charlotle and Lee Counties, as approved by the Deparlnient or Community AlTairs 
cDc:h'j. Thc DCA reviewed the application tilcd by the utility and coiiimentcd that tlic proposcd 
development arid the provision 01' central wastewater service Lo the proposed terri~ory are 
c,oiisistcnt with tlic Futurc Idand Use Map of thc Charlotte and L,cc County plaiis. 

Based on the above infomiation, we find that it is in ti e public interest to grant Town and 
Country's application for an original wastewater certificate. hcordingly, Tomm and Country 
shnl1 bc grmtcd Ccitificatc no.  5.134 to SCITC thc tcrritoty dcscribcd in Attachnicnt A, attachcd 
hcrcto, cffcctivc January 9, 2007. The rcsultmt ordcr shaii CCKC as Town and Country's 
n-aCtcw-atcr ccl-tificatc and it %hall bc rctaincd by t;ic 1:tility. Thc utility shall filc an cxccutcd and 
recorded copy of a warranty deed or a 99-year lei%.<c for the use of the land for the wastewater 
racilities within 30 days 01. the issuance date of the \!rde- setting rates and charges. 

Base,d on the Coregoing, it is 

ORDERED by thc Florida Public Scrvicc Conimissim that Town and Country Utilitics 
(.'oiiiptiy's pctitinp for u m - c r  Rulc 25-30.033( 1 )(h), ('j), (k), (iii), (o), (r). (t), lu), (v), and (w), 
Florida Administrative Code, is granted as set forth herein, It is fiirther 

ORDERED that all attachmcnts attachcd hereto arc incorporated hcrcin by rcfcrcncc. It 
is liirlher 

ORDERED that thc provisions of this Ordcr rcgarding thc rvlc waivcr, issucd as 
p r o l ~ ~ ~ l  agency action, sh:il! become filial and effective iipoii the issuance or a C_:onsiiii~1iiatiiig 
Order unless an appropriaic petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-1 06.201 , Florida 
Administrative Code, is received by the Directox, Division of the Conmiission Clerk and 
Administrative Services, 2540 Shitmard Oak Boulevard, Tdlahassee, Florida 32399-0850. by the 
closc of business on thc datc set forth in thc "Noticc of Furtt:r,v Procccdiiigs" attnclicd hcrcto. It 
is hrtlicr 

ORDERED that Town and Country Utilitics Coi;.:;:Sny applicalion for wastcwatcr 
Cerlilicate No. 543-S lo provide wastewater service lo the area described in Attachment A, is 
hereby approved effective January 9, 2007 as set iorth in the body of this order. The certification 
portion and thc ratc-scttinp portion of this procccding shall bc bifurcatcd and the Corriniissioii 
will sct init.in1 rntcs, chargcs, and rctiirn on cqiiity for t,hc uti1it:y i i t  a latcr datc. It is fuithcr 
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ORDERED that this docket shall remain open pending receipt of the executed (and 
recorded copy of the warranty deed or lease to be filed within 30 days of the issuance date of the 
Order selling rates and charges. I 1  is further 

ORDERED that if no timely protest is received, the Order will become final upon the 
icsuancc of a Colisummating Ordcr. I t  is fill-thcr 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open pending Com-nission acrion on Toun and 
C.'ouiitry Utilities Company's application for original wastewater ccrtificatc and thc filing o f  tlic 
iiil'onnation necessary to establish rates and charges. 

By ORDER of thc Florida Public Scrvicc Cornrnission this 29th day of January, 2007, 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Dircctor 
Division of thc Commission Clerk 
and Adm inistrat ivc Scniccs 

Ry: Is/ Ann Cole 
Am Cole, Chic-( 
Bureau 01' Records 

This i s  a facsimile c<)py. Cio ti) thc  Coinmission's Wch sitc, 
http:/!~c.w\y,flondapsc.c~n or fax ;i r q i a s t  to 1-850-41 3- 
71 IF;. for a copy of the order with signatme. 

i S E A L . )  

,ut 

NOTTCE OF FURTHER PROCEEDTNGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Thc Florida Public Sci-vicc Coniriii~~ion is rcquircd by Scction l20.569(1), Florida 
S tahitcs, to notify partics of any administrativc hcaring or judicial rcvicw of Co~nriiission ordcrs 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and 
time limits that apply. This notice should not be coilstrued to mean all requests for an 
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought, 
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As identified in the body of this order, our action regarding the rule waiver, is 
prdiminnry in nature. Any person whose substantial inlerests art: arfected by the action 
poposcd by this ordcr may filc a pctition for a formal procccding, in thc form providcd by Kulc 
28-1 06.201, Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be received by the Director, 
Division of thc Commission Clcrk and Administrative Serviccs, at 2540 Sliutnard Oak 
Buulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close 01-business on February 19, 2007. 11' 
such a pelilion is filed, mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. 11. mediation is 
canductcd, it docs not affect a subqtantially intcrectcd pcrson's ri@t to a hearing. In thc abscncc 
01' wch a pelition, this order shall become enkclive and final upon the issuance ol' a 
C' on win ni at i 11 ,E 0 rde r , 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is 
considered abandoned unless it satisties the foregoing conditions arid is renewed within the 
syccitilcd protest period. 

Any party advcrscly affcctcd by thc Conirnissjon's f i n d  action i n  this mattcr may rcqucst: 
( 1 ) reconsideratioii of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, 
Dit ision of the Conmission CIerk and Aclministrative Services n ilhin l i k e n  ( I  5) days 01' the 
iwiaiice of this order in  the f'oim prescribed by Rule 25-22.000, Florida Adiiiiiii~traLive C'nde; or 
(2)  judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court ir? the case of an electric, gas or telephone 
utility or the First Districi Court of Appeal in the cdse of a water or waslew8aler utility by liliiig a 
noticc of appcal with thc Dircctor, Division of thc Commission Clcrk and Adniinistrativc 
Sci-viccs atid filing a copy of tho noticc of appcal and thc filing fcc wit11 tlic appropriatc court. 
This tiling must be completed within thirty ( 3 0 )  days after th: issuance of this order, pursuant to 
Kulc 9.110, Florida Rulcs 01' Appcllatc Proccdurc. Thc nolicc of appcal riiusl bc in ~ h c  Corm 
spccificd in Rulc 9.90O(a), Florida Rulcs of Appellate Procedure 
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Tom AND COUNTRY UTTLITTES COMPANY 
REMAINING TERRITORY 

CHARLOTTE COUNTY PARCEL: 
A parcel of'laiid lying wilhin Sections 28, 29, 31 Llirough 33, Township 41 South, Range 26 East, 
AND,  Scctioiis 4 through 10, Scclions 15 through 17 and Sections I 9  lhrough 36, Township 42. 
South. Rangc 26 East, Charlottc County, Florida, bcing morc particularly dcscribcd as follows: 

Commence at the Southwest corner of Section 31, Township 32 South, Range 26 East and run 
SSOr?1'45"k, along the South liiic of said Scction 31, a distancc of 350.01 fcct to tlic Point of 
Bcginning of the parccl of land herein dcscribcd; 
Thcncc along a Iinc 300,OO fcct East of, and parallcl with, t'rtc East right-ol'-way linc for Statc 
Road No.  3 1, the  following courses and distances: NOO"36'4,''E a distance of 5336.09 feet, 
N00'26'10"E a distance o r  5282 78 k e t  and NOO"31'45"E E distance oC 4197 65 reel; Thence 
S77'53'4 1 'IF a dictance of  707.35 feet; Thence N8 1 "38'C)W'F a didimce of 5 168.06 feet; Thence 
N82' 12'0 I"E a dislance ol'71 1.5 I l'eet; Thence N62"45'03"E a dislance 01'4638.50 feel; Thence 
X2S" lO'jYW a distance of 1272.65 feet: Thence N69"50'23"E a distance oE 1104.32 reel; 
Thcncc S45"00'57"E a distancc of 266.61 fcct; Thcncc N71'59'Ol"E a distancc of 448.55 fcct; 
Thcncc N 12 5 1'59''h' a distancc of 1862.42 fcct; Thcncc N 13'56'09"E a distancc of 1953.99 
feet. Thence NS0'03'22"W a distance of 2565.68 feet; Thence S63'01'21"W a distance of 
121 5.04 Ucct; Tlicricc Y70'04'12"U' a distaricc 01. 1843.56 Cccl; Thcricc N57'46'34"W a dislancc 
of 530.23 fcct; Tliencc N24°01'11"W a distancc of 975.16 fcct: Thcncc N86"25'58"W a distance 
ol' 355.81 ftet: Thence N38'10'48"W a distance oC5S 1.49 feet; Thence S50"20'29"W a dislance 
of 577.78 feet; Thence N73' 15'1 8"'IV a distaiice of 66 I .  1 X feet; Thence NO9" 1 1'59"E a digtance 
of 1325.91 fcct: Thcncc Nlh"46'1S"W a distancc of 1740.31 fcct: Thcncc N00"01'22"W a 
tiic;taiice or  2084 I3 leet; Thence N89'25'59"U' a dictaiice of'3hW.5 I I'eet lo a point lying 300.00 
feet East of the East right-of-way line for State Road No. 3 1 .  Thence along a line 300.00 feet 
East 01. and parallel with, the East right-of-way line Cor State Road No. 3 1, the following courses 
and distances: NOO"34'01"E a dislaiice of 789.90 reel and N00'48'43"W a distance ol' 2979.58 
Icct, TIicncc N W "  11'17"E a distancc of 5661 2 5  fcct: Thcncc N00"0CYO3"\Y a distancc of 
3799.47 fcct; Tlicncc N89O59'57"E a distancc of 3566.96 fcct; Thcncc S4 1 13'25"E a distaiicc of i^ '  
2S25.30  lcct; Thcncc SOO'00'00"W a distaricc 01'1967.31 lkct; Tticncc S8L)'SC)'S2"E a distance ol' C I  

190.57 l'eel; Thence SOO"00'03"E a distance OC 1318.43 feel: Thence S89"51'42"E a distance o r  ?.  
07.01 feet; Thence S01c2G'06"E a distance of 897.46 feet; Thence S74"19'19"E a distance of 
I h8c), 13 fcct; Thcncc N79'06'55"E a distaiicc of 475.22 fcct; Thcncc S26"13'22"E a distance of f 
802.17 fcot; l'hcncc SlO"47'08"E a d~stancc of 527.22 fcct: 'l'hcncc SOS'U4'15"b R distaiicc of f, 

1832.85 feet; Thence 532'40'01"E ;I distance of 136.12 feet: Thence S13"05'30"W B distance of L m 
201 97 fcct; Thcncc 507"19'37"E a distancc of 171.40 fcct, rlicncc F42'54'55"E a diqtancc of d CI) 
613.22 ket; Thence S2Sn12'33"E a distance o r  261.14 feet: Thence SOO"28'20"W a distance 01 

80 
~n 

c-; 
' c v  

cfc 6x8 23 I'cct; Tlicnce S00"00'29"E a distancc o r  324.64 fcct; Thcncc S39"50'1 I"E a distance or ?;: 

cv 
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674.54 fcct; l'hcncc SO3'43'30"W a distancc of 687.25 fcct; lhcncc S08"0It21"E a distancc of 
493 34 feet; Thence S19"48'25"E a distance of 366.26 feet; Thence N78"50'16"E a distance of 
6x7 98 fcct; Thciicc S 13"36'57"E a distance of 2507.44 fcct; Thcncc S52"37'5S1'W a distancc of 
867.79 I'eet; Thence S 2  1 "59'06"E a distance of 1739.24 Ceet; Thence S55"42'26"W a distance ol' 
195 73 ket,  Thence S22"47'49"W a distance or5491 07 ieet; Thence S05"03'05"W a distance ol' 
533.38 fcct; Thcncc 520"54'5 I"E a distance of 336.88 fcct; Thcncc S80"06'18"E a distancc of 
3.34 86 reel; Thence N89'59'33"E a distance of 307.2 1 feet; Thence N62'56'46"E a distance ol' 
5 16.44 fcct; Thcticc N52'Ol'lh"E a distancc of 818.38 fect; 'Thence S42"01'35"E a distancc of 
1 162,99 fcct: Thcncc S39'20'59"E a distance of 1779.24 fcct; Thcncc S04"14'12"W a distancc of 
1320.65 feet; Thence S51°39'36"E a distance of 782.57 feet; Thence N89"45'02"E a distance of 
4151.67 feet; Thence N00'18'50"W a distance of 1309.98 feet; Thence S74"38'25"\V a distance 
of 1635.76 fcct; l'hcncc N20"29'11"W a distancc of 1370.98 fcct, l'hcncc N2lrO8'17''k a 
distance of 865.48 fcct; Thence N69'00'57"E a distancc of 1518.26 fcct; Thcncc S49"18'31"E a 
distancc of 2362.36 fcct; Thcncc N72'42'44"E a distancc of 1430.88 fcct; Thcncc S7c)"c)2'4 1 "E a 
dictance of 1332.47 feet; Thence S30" I7'33"E a distance of 1686.70 feet; Thence NX3" 12'47"E a 
distance o l  1373 39 feet; Thence S66"40'3S"E a distance or  200.63 ket:  Thence SOS'46'23"W a 
dictauce or 1058.6 I feet; Theiice ST)0@00'40"F a distance of I0 185.99 I'eet Lo B po~iit on the South 
line ol' Section 36, Township 42 South, Range 25 East; Thence N89"35'44"W a distalice ol' 
3430.81 feet lo the Southvitest corner of said Section 36; Thence N89"3St43"W a distance of 
5294.84 fcct to thc Southcast corncr of Section 34, Township 42 South, Rangc 26 East; Thcncc 
NX9'35'44"W a distancc of 5294.83 fcct to thc Southwcst corncr of said Section 34; Thcncc 
N89"37'16"\V a distance of 5259.35 feet to the Southeast comer of Section 32, Township 32 
South, Ratigc 26 East; Thcncc N89"41'45''\+' a distaricc 01.5306.3 1 l'cct to thc Soutliwcst comcr 
of said Scction 32; Thcncc N89'41'45"W. along thc South linc of Scction 31, Township 42 
South, Range 26 East. a distance 01'4589.98 k e t  10 the Point nl'Beginning. 
Cniitaining 13,503.84 acres, more or less. 

Hearingc 1iei.ein;ilmve nientioiiecl are based on the South line of Section 3 1 ,  Tnw~nship 42 South, 
Range 26 East to bear S89"41t45"E. Dimensions and acreage is in Ground Values. 

LEE COUNTY PARCEL: 
A p rcc l  of land lying within Scctions I through 7 and Section 9, Township 43 South, Rangc 26 
East, LCC County, Florida, being niore particularly dcscribcd as follows: 

Coniiiicncc at thc Southwest corncr or  Section 3 1, Township 1'2 South7 Rangc 26 East and run 
SS9'11'4S"E, along the South line olsaid Section 31, a distaixe 01'350.01 feet to the Point of 
Beginning of the parcel of land herein described; Thence continue S89'41'45"E a distance of 
4889.98 fcct to thc Northcast corncr of Scction 6, Township 43 South, Rangc 26 East; Thcncc 
SW41'35"E n distancc of 5306.31 fcct t.o thc Northcast coriicr of Scction 5 ,  'l'ownship 43 South, 
Range 26 East; Tlience S89"37'16"E a distance of 5289.3S feet to the Northeast corner of Section 
4? Township 43 South, Rangc 26 East; Thcncc S89"35'44"E a distancc of 5394.83 fcct to thc 
Northeast comer of' Section 3, Township 43 South, Range 26 East; Theme S89'35'44"E a 
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distnncc of 5294.84 fcct to thc Northeast corncr of Scction 2, 'I'ownship 43 South, h i g c  26 
East; Thence S89"35'43"E, along the North line of Section 1 , Township 43 South, Range 26 East, 
a distancc of 155.77 fcct; Thcncc SOY58'52"W a distancc o f  4658.1 7 fcct; Thcncc S04"10'14"W 
a distance ol283.53 ket; Thence S03"53'19"E a distance or515.34 feet lo a point on the South 
line of' Section 3, Township 43 South, Range 26 East (said poini being 3 8 . 4 3  lee1 Wesl or  the 
Southcast corner of said Section 2); Thcnce NXS"38'22"W a distance of 2084.17 fcct to tlic South 
one-yualzer corner oU said Section 2; Thence N88O38'42"W a distance of 2642.18 [bel lo the 
Southwcst corncr of said Section 2; Thcncc N89"51'49"W a distance of 5300.33 I'ect to the 
Southwcst corncr of Scction 3 ,  Township 33 South, Rangc 26 East; Tlicncc NW"51'54"W a 
distance of 2650.21 feet to the South one-quarter comer of Section 3,  Township 43 South, Range 
26 East; Thence S00'23'25"W a distance of 1330.71 feet to the Southwest corner of the North 
ow-half of tlic Northcast onc-quartcr of Scction 9, 'I'ownship 43 South, Kmgc 26 East; 'l'hcncc 
SO6'02'41"E a distance of 1338.42 feet to a point on the Yorth linc of the Southeast one-quarter 
o f  said Scction 9 (said point bcing 150.00 fcct East of thc Nor-tliwcst corncr of thc Southcast onc- 
quarter of said Section 9); Thence S00"22'5S"W, parallel vii;Ll and 150.00 feet East o f  the West 
line of' the Southeast one-quarter of' said Section 9, a distance ol' 261 1.68 l'eet to a point on the 
N i d 7  right-of-way line of County Road No. 78; Thence dong said right-of-way line the 
I'ollowing courses and distances, N89"54'54"W a distance 01' 150.27 !eel and N89'54'44"W a 
distance Gf 2649.07 feet to a point on the Wesl line of said Section 9; Thence NOO"22'31"E a 
distancc of 2612.14 fcct to thc Wcst onc-quaitcr corncr of said Scction 9; Thcncc N00'21'56"E a 
distancc of  2663.25 fcct to thc Southcast corncr of Scction 5 ,  Township 43 South, Rangc 26 
East; Thence N89"52'00"W a distance of 2666.82 feet to the South one-quarter corner of said 
Soclioii 5 :  Thcricc NSc)"S0'47"W a distanec 61' 2667.54 lkct to thc S ~ U L ~ W S L  comcr 01: said 
Section 5;  Thcncc S0O023'16"W, along the East linc of Scction 7, Township 43 South, Rangc 26 
Easl, a d i s k "  01'5294.24 lee1 lo a point on the North right-of-way line ol'County Road No. 78;, 
Thence Westerly along the c,urved right-of-way line, (said curve being curved concave to the 
North, having a dclta anglc of OO"53'52" and a radius of 1 1339.17 fcct, with a chord bcaring of 
7'4x9" 19' 12"W aiid a chord length o f  177.69 feet) a distaiice c f 177.69 feet to the end o f  the curve; 
Thence N88"52'16"W, along said North right-of-way line, a distance of 4406.54 feet to the 
beginning of' a curve to the right; Thence along the arc or  til:, curved righl-of-way line, (said 
curve being curved concave lo the Northeast. having a delta angle of 24"26'20" and a radius of 
532.96 fcct, with a chord bcaring of N76"3c)'Oh"W and a chord lcngth of 22 1,39 fcctj a distance 
of 223.07 feet to il point that is 300.00 feet East o f  the East right-of-way linc of State Road No. 
3 1: Thc~icc along a liric 300.00 fkct East 01: arid parallcl with, 1 1 ; ~ .  East riglit-ollway linc I'or SLaLc 
Road No. 3 I , the following courses and distanccs, "7" I9'49"E a distancc oT 5249.36 fcet, 
N00"18'54"E a distance of 5312.90 Itet and NOO'36'46"E a distance o l  0.97 I'eet to the Point ol' 
Beginning. 
Containing 4085.77 acrcs, Iiiorc or Icss. 

Bearings hereinabove mentioned are based 011 the North line of Section 6 ,  Township 43 South, 
R a n g  26 East to bcar S89"41'4S"E. Dinicnsions and acrcagc is in Ground Valucs. 
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A parcel of land lying within Sections 4, 8, 9 & 10, Township 42 South, Range 26 Easi, 
C‘liarlotte County, Florida, being more particularly described as loliows: 

C’ominciicc at tlic Soutliwcst corncr of Scction 31, Township 42 South, Rangc 26 East and run 
S89“41’45”C, along the South line of said Section 31, a distance of 350.01 feet; Thence along a 
Iirlc 300.00 lkcl Easl ol., 2nd parallel with, the East righL-oGway line lbr Slalc Road No. 31, thc 
following courscs and distanccs: NOO”36’46”E a distancc of 5336.09 fcct, NOO”26’1O’’E a 
distance ol‘ 5252.78 Peel and NOO”31’4S”E a distance of 4197.65 [eel: Thence S77’54’41”E a 
distance of 707.35 feet; Thence N81”38’00”E a distance o f  5 I61.M feet; Thence NX2” 12’0 1 ”E a 
distancc of 71 1.51 feet; Thcncc N62”45’03”E a distancc of 4638.50 fcct; Thcncc N28’10’55”IY 
a dirtance o f  1272.05 feet; Thence NWS0’23”F a diclmce or 1 104.33 l‘eel; Thence 
S45‘00’57‘’E a distance ol‘266.61 ]’eel; Tlience N71°59’01”F a disLan:e 01’448.55 l’eel; Thence 
N12”51’59”W a distance of 1862.42 feet; Thence N13”56’09”E a distance of 1953.99 feel LO the 
Point of Bcginning of the p a r d  of land hcrcin dcscribcd; Thmcc Y50’03’22”W a distancc of 
2565.hX fcct; Thcncc N I6”06’2 1”W a distancc o f  1 12.93 fcct, hcncc N 5 5 ” S  1 ’49”E a distancc 
of 407.98 feet; Thence N07”18’40T a distance of 92.81 feet: Thence NS9’39’35”W a distance 
of303.72 Ici‘ct; ThcnLc N25 ’19‘30”W a distance 01‘ 193.22 Pcct: Tlicncc NU6 %’IY’E a distance 
of 214.01 fcet; Thence N32O43’1S”E a distancc of 166.27 fcct: Thencc N47’58’33”E a distancc 
01’ 193.91 reel: Thence N19”42’31”W a distance 01’203.08 feet; Thence N00”17’17”E a distance 
of 475.3 1 feet; Thence N8 1 “25’09”E a distance of 126.58 feet; Thence S73‘44’02”E a distance 
of’346.05 fcct; Thcticc NSl“17’3S’’E a distancc of 296.24 fcct; Thcncc N71‘01‘06”E a distancc 
o1‘.383.58 feel; Thence S(i8”S(i’49”E a dictawe of 749.00 reel; Tlieiice S79”30’38”E a dictalice of‘ 
582.04 feet; Thence N83”32’ 12”E a distance of 356.49 feet: T:lence N74”00’02”E a distance of 
299 71 Peel: Thence N05”1~~’34”E a distance 01‘ 1022.72 feet; Thence N64”11‘27”E a distance of 
233.96 feel; Thence S71‘07’35”E a distance 01‘400.11 feet: Thence NSI”41’37”E a distance of 
1363.06 fcct; Thcncc S07”19’37”E a distance of 171.40 fcct; Tlrcncc S42”54 55% a distaiicc of 
643.22 fcct; Thcncc 525“ I2’33”E a distance of 26 I .  14 fcct; Thcncc SOO”28’20”W a distancc of 
673.53 reel; Thcncc S03”43‘40”W a dislancc UT 687.25 lixl; Thcncc SO8‘01’2l”E a distancc of 
49.3 34 Icct; Thcnce S 19”48‘25”E a distancc of 366.26 rcct; Tlicncc S73’08’4 1 ’*\V a. distancc 01‘ 
89.82 feet: Thence S12”32’0l”W a dislance 01’248.66 Peel: Thence SOO”00’00”E a dislmce of 
66.34 feet; Tlience N88”10’57’’W a distance of 130.84 feet; Tliencc N61 e 14’03”W n distance of 
168.13 fcct; Thcncc N53”45’35”W a djstancc of 270.23 fcct; Thcncc N32‘26’3 1 ”W a distancc of 
20x’.OS feet; lhcncc NW’lX’S2”W a dishncc of 205.56 fcct: ‘llicncc N06”00’44”W a distmicc of 
396 36 feet; Thence N47”18’30’‘W a distance of 73.43 feet; ‘Thence S87”56’ 18’“. a distance of 
754 49 fcct; Thcncc S1 1 “43’23”E a dictancc of 572.09 fcct, 7 hcncc S83’57’27”W a distance of 
432.85 leel; Thence N69”09’26”W a distance 01‘226.56 feet; Thence N11 “O2’lZ”W a distance of 
683 OS leet, Thence S71”52’39”W a dislance oP867.08 feel; Thence S41”21 ’09”W a distance 01 
724.50 fcct; Thcncc S32“33’ 19”W a distance of 330.66 fcct; Thence S52”25’04’’\V a dictancc of 
263.67 Itel; Thence S76’22’ I2”W a dislance 01‘ 363.38 Ieet; Tlience S20’26’ 14”E a distance oi‘ 
1069.45 fcct to thc Point of Bcginning, 
C.ontalning 302.34 acrcs, morc or Icss. 
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Bcnrings licrcinabovc mciitioiicd mc bslscd on thc North linc of Scctioii 6 ,  ‘l‘ownship 43 South, 
Range 26 East to bear S89”41’45”E. Dimensions and acreage is in Ground Values. 

300’ STRIP: 

Thc East 300.Oil feet of the Wcst 350.00 fcet of Section 3 I ,  Township 4 1 South. Raiigc 26 East, 
CharloLle County, Florida. Less the North 2.420.17 Iket LliereoI’. 
AND. 
Thc Enst 300.00 fcct of thc Wcst 350.00 fcct of Scctions 6, 7 ,  18, 19, 30 and 31, Township 42 
South. Range 26 East, Charlotte County, Florida. 
.AND, 
11ic bast 300,UO fcct of thc Wcst 350.00 fcct of Scctioiis 6 and 7 ,  t‘ownship 43 South, Kangu 26 
East, Lec County, Florida. 

Containing 366.2 acres, more or less. 
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

authorizes 

Town and Country Utilities Company 
pursuant to 

Certificate Number 543-S 

to provide wastcwatcr scn-icc in Charlottc and Lce Counties in accordance with the provisions of 
C:haptcr 367, Florida Statutcs. and thc Rulcs, Rcgulations, and Ordcrs of this Con~mission in thc 
temitoiy described by the Orders of this Conmission. This authorization shall remain in force 
and effect until superseded, suspended, cancelled or revoked by Order of this Commission. 

Order Number Datc Issued Dockct Numbcr Filing Typc 

PSC-07-0076-PAA- SU 01 -29-2007 060602-su Original Certificate 



CUSTOMER NOTICE 

NAME CHANGE FOR 
TOWN AND COUNTRY UTILITIES COMPANY 

On April 30, 2008, Town and Country Utilities Company undertook a corporate 
reorganization which included a name change. Town and Country Utilities Company is now 
known as "MSKP Town and Country Utilities Company, LLC." However, the Company will 
continue to do business as Town and Country Utility. 

Customers may contact Mike Acosta, the Company's Director of Utility Operations, at 
17837 Murdock Circle, Port Charlotte, Florida 33948, (94 1) 235-6900, with any questions. 

EXHIBIT m 


